

## **SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE**

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2022

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT				460 E. Kroll Road Harper, Tx 78631										
TO OF THE DATE SIGNED BY				OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY SELLER AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR //SH TO OBTAIN, IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER										
Seller is is not occupying the Property? Property							erty. If unoccupied	(by appi	Se roxir	ller), nate	how long since Seller has date) or never occup	occi	upie th	d e
Section 1. The Proper This notice does	rty h	as ti stabi	he ite ish the	m it	s m ems	arke to b	ed below: (Mark Yes e conveyed. The contra	(Y) ict w	, No ill de	(N), c	or Unknown (U).) e which items will & will not conve	<i>7</i> .		
Item	Y.	N	U	ě	Ite	em		TY	TN	Tiil	Item	TY	1 16.1	100
Cable TV Wiring	1		and the second		N	atura	al Gas Lines	۲÷	17	-		1	N	U
Carbon Monoxide Det.		1			<b>CONTRACTOR</b>	website him	eas Piping:	-	17	-		1	8	
Ceiling Fans	1	-					Iron Pipe	-	<del>l'</del>	+	Rain Gutters grad	1		-
Cooktop	V				-	Section of terms	The second secon	-	-		Range/Stove	1	-	
Dishwasher					-Copper -Corrugated Stainless Steel Tubing					H	Roof/Attic Vents Sauna		-	
Disposal	-	V			<b>Principle State</b>	-	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	-	-	_			-	
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		/			Hot Tub Intercom System				/		Smoke Detector Smoke Detector - Hearing		_	
Exhaust Fans	-	A			NA:	ČECV	owave		-	$\blacksquare$	Impaired		6	-
Fences	1		- Contraction		-	NOTE AND DESCRIPTION OF	loor Grill		1	ANTON STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE	Spa		/	
Fire Detection Equip.	as C				-	-	Decking	L-	1		Trash Compactor		/	
French Drain	V	1	-				ing System	1			TV Antenna		/	
Gas Fixtures		-			Po		ing System	1	-		Washer/Dryer Hookup			*****************
Liquid Propane Gas:			-		****				1		Window Screens	1		
-LP Community (Captive)							quipment laint. Accessories		/		Public Sewer System	H		
-LP on Property	1				Po	ol H	eater		1			$\vdash$	$\dashv$	
Item	-		- 13	#	A.E	1							normania.	***************************************
Central A/C	-	o description (style)			N			ببوسات			nal Information			
Evaporative Coolers	-			V	ika		electricgas	nun	nber	of uni	ts: Minisplif	MANAGED AND A STATE OF THE STAT	ROSSON PROPERTY.	
Wall/Window AC Units				-			number of units:					-		AMERICAN CO.
The state of the s			ì	4				2				-		-
Attic Fan(s)	The state of the s			1	V		if yes, describe:					-	-	**********
Central Heat			v	1			velectricgas	nurr	nber	of uni	ls: Minisplit		-	
Other Heat							if yes, describe:			***********		-	-	
Oven			V				number of ovens:			elec	tric gas other:			
Fireplace & Chimney					/		woodgas log	Š	mo	ck c	other:	ond/columns/A	distribution (chick	ME-12446
Carport					V		attached not	attac	ched				None Company	
Garage							attachednot	-	ALTERNATION CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE P	STATE OF THE PARTY				
Garage Door Openers					/		number of units:		www.ce.upu		number of remotes:			-
Satellite Dish & Controls					/		owned leased	fro	m:				-	
Security System				T	1		owned leased	Pintel State Barrier	200				Ministra .	

and Seller:

Kerrville TX 78029 Phone: (830)896-2587 Fax: (830)25
Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwolf.com

Page 1 of 7

Fax: (830)257-7692

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Barry McColloni

Kerr Land Co. Real Estate, P. O. Box 294597 Kerrville TX 78029

Initialed by: Buyer:

at Topolty at						-	7863	21	-	and the same
Solar Panels	T	ATT	1/0	wned	logged for	S INC. I			direction of	
Water Heater	1.									
Water Softener	***************************************		electric gas other: number of units: owned leased from:					a Scientifica establista		
Other Leased Items(s)			if yes, describe:							
Underground Lawn Sprinkler	-	1.7	automatic manual areas covered					MINISTRA		
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facili	1 diameter .									
		<u> </u>	ii yes	s, attaci	i iniormatio	n A	Dout C	On-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-14	07)	
Are you (Seller) aware of	nd attach  overing or unknown	TXR-1906	conce	nknowr erning le _ Age: _ (shingle	ead-based post or roof of	pair flucov	nt haza	placed over existing shingles		
delects, of are freed of repair	r yes	of any d	, des	cribe (a	ttach addition	ona	I shee	ts if necessary):  y of the following? (Mark		
Item	· ·	-	J.)				que mineral que			
	YN	Item		-		Y	N	Item	Y	N
Basement	-	Floors						Sidewalks		1
Ceilings		Foundation / Slab(s)				1	Walls / Fences	T	1	
Doors		Interior Walls				1	Windows		1	
Driveways	14	Lighting Fixtures				/	Other Structural Components		1	
Electrical Systems	- 1	Plumbing Systems								
Exterior Walls		Roof					/			
				***********				s if necessary):		
(, ) va alo not an	r) aware /are.)	of any o		e folic			ons?	(Mark Yes (Y) if you are	aw	are
Condition	r) aware vare.)	of any o	of the	e folio	Condition	1	ons?	(Mark Yes (Y) if you are	aw	are
Condition Aluminum Wiring	r) aware vare.)	of any o		e folio	Condition Radon Ga	1	ons?	(Mark Yes (Y) if you are	aw	N
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components	r) aware vare.)	of any o		e folio	Condition Radon Ga Settling	n IS		(Mark Yes (Y) if you are	aw	N
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt	ven 6.)			e folio	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Move	n Is Me	nt		aw Y	-
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt Endangered Species/Habitat	ven 6.)			e folio	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Move Subsurfac	ns me	nt tructur	re or Pits	aw	N / / /
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt Endangered Species/Habitat	ven 6.)			e folio	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Move Subsurfac Undergrou	n me e S	nt tructur Storag	re or Pits ge Tanks	aw	N
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt Endangered Species/Habitat Fault Lines Hazardous or Toxic Waste	ven 6.)			e follo	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Move Subsurfac Undergrou Unplatted	n is mei e S ind Eai	nt tructur Storag	re or Pits ge Tanks ts	aw	N / / / / /
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt Endangered Species/Habitat Fault Lines Hazardous or Toxic Waste Improper Drainage	on Proper			e folio	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Movel Subsurfac Undergrou Unplatted Unrecorde	mei mei e S ind Ea:	nt tructui Storag semen	re or Pits ge Tanks ts ents	aw	N / / /
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt Endangered Species/Habitat of Fault Lines Hazardous or Toxic Waste Improper Drainage Intermittent or Weather Spring	on Proper			e folio	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Move Subsurfac Undergrou Unplatted Unrecorde Urea-form	me e S ind Eas	nt tructui Storag semen aseme	re or Pits ge Tanks ts ents Insulation	aw	N / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt Endangered Species/Habitat Fault Lines Hazardous or Toxic Waste Improper Drainage Intermittent or Weather Spring Landfill	on Proper	ty		N /	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Move Subsurfac Undergrou Unplatted Unrecorde Urea-form	me e S ind Eas	nt tructui Storag semen aseme	re or Pits ge Tanks ts ents	aw	N
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt Endangered Species/Habitat Fault Lines Hazardous or Toxic Waste Improper Drainage Intermittent or Weather Spring Landfill Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Ba	on Proper	ty		e follo	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Movel Subsurfac Undergrou Unplatted Unrecorde Urea-form Water Dan Wetlands	me ee S und Ea ed E ald maç	nt storag semen aseme ehyde	re or Pits ge Tanks ts ents Insulation Due to a Flood Event	aw	N
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt Endangered Species/Habitat Fault Lines Hazardous or Toxic Waste Improper Drainage Intermittent or Weather Spring Landfill Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Ba Encroachments onto the Prop	on Proper	ty		e folio	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Movel Subsurfac Undergrou Unplatted Unrecorde Urea-form Water Dan Wetlands o Wood Rot	me ee S and Eas ald anac	nt Storag Semen aseme ehyde je Not	re or Pits ge Tanks ts ents Insulation Due to a Flood Event	aw	N / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt Endangered Species/Habitat of Fault Lines Hazardous or Toxic Waste Improper Drainage Intermittent or Weather Spring Landfill Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Ba Encroachments onto the Prop Improvements encroaching or	on Proper	ty		e follo	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Move Subsurfac Undergrou Unplatted Unrecorde Urea-form Water Dan Wetlands of Wood Rot Active infe	me ee S und Ead Ead ald mac	nt structur Storag semen aseme ehyde je Not Proper	re or Pits ge Tanks ts ents Insulation Due to a Flood Event ty	aw	N / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak wilt Endangered Species/Habitat Fault Lines Hazardous or Toxic Waste Improper Drainage Intermittent or Weather Spring Landfill Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Ba Encroachments onto the Prop Improvements encroaching or	on Proper	ty		e follo	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Move Subsurfac Undergrou Unplatted Unrecorde Urea-form Water Dan Wetlands o Wood Rot Active infe	me ee S und Ea: ed E ald maç on l	nt Storag semen sesemen ehyde pe Not Proper tion of sects ()	re or Pits ge Tanks ts ents Insulation Due to a Flood Event ty termites or other wood	aw Y	N / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components	on Proper	ty		e follo	Condition Radon Ga Settling Soil Movel Subsurfac Undergrou Unplatted Unrecorde Urea-form Water Dan Wetlands of Wood Rot Active infed destroying Previous tr	me e S und Ead Ead ald mag on ins	nt Storage sement asemic ehyde je Not Proper tion of sects (t	re or Pits ge Tanks ts ents Insulation Due to a Flood Event ty	aw	N / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

Page 2 of 7

"Flood pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and that is subject to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers. (TXR-1406) 07-10-23 Initialed by: Buyer: \_ and Seller:

which is considered to be a moderate risk of flooding.

Fax: (830)257-7692

Kerr Land Co. Real Estate, P. O. Box 294597 Kerrville TX 78029

"Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).

"Floodway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to as a 100-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.

"Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain water or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.

water	or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.
provider,	. Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for flood damage to the Property with any insurance including the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)?* yes _/ no If yes, explain (attach sheets as necessary):
FAGII (	is in high risk flood zones with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders are required to have flood insurance, when not required, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) encourages homeowners in high risk, moderate and low risk flood zones to purchase flood insurance that covers the structure(s) and the personal property within the re(s).
aunnusu	. Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business ration (SBA) for flood damage to the Property?yesno If yes, explain (attach additional necessary):
ii you are	. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) not aware.)
Y N	Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
	Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or associations of the fellowing
1	Name of association:  Manager's name:  Fees or assessments are: \$
	Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following:  Any optional user fees for common facilities charged?yes no If yes, describe:
	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
	Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
_ <	Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
- 1	Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
	Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source.
TXR-1406)	07-10-23 Initialed by: Buyer:, and Seller: W. Page 4 of 7

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipitorm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.twolf.com

Phone (630)896-2587

Fax: (830)257-7692

Concernin	g the Prop	erty at	460 E. Kroll Road Harper, Tx 78631						
The Property is located in retailer.			in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution syste						
	Any por district.	tion of the Prope	rty that is located in	a groundwater co	nservation district of	or a subsidence			
If the answ	er to any o	of the items in Section	on 8 is yes, explain (atta	ach additional sheets	if necessary):	***************************************			
haisans .	wild Ledf	Jiariv brovide in	rs, have you (Selle spections and who ns?yesno if	are either licens	and on Innocedance	and and and the second as a			
Inspection	Date	Туре	Name of Inspector			No. of Pages			
Wild Wild Othe Section 11 with any in	nestead Ilife Manag er: . Have yo surance p	gement  ou (Seller) ever  provider?yes	filed a claim for da	currently claim for the control contro	ne Property: Disabled Disabled Veteran Unknown flood damage, to				
example, at to make the	e repairs f	or which the claim	received proceeds settlement or award was made?yes_u	in a legal proceed no if yes, explain: _	ing) and not used	the proceeds			
COLUCIOI I	Does the contract of the contr	ie Property have nts of Chapter 70 Attach additional sh	working smoke de 66 of the Health and neets if necessary):	etectors installed d Safety Code?*	in accordance wi unknownno	th the smoke yes. If no			
Includ in you	oter 766 of t led in accor ling performa er area, you	he Health and Safety dance with the requir ance, location, and po may check unknown a	Code requires one-family rements of the building co wer source requirements. I above or contact your local	or two-family dwellings de in effect in the area If you do not know the bi building official for more	to have working smoke in which the dwelling uilding code requirement information.	e detectors is located, nts in effect			
impair seller	ment from a to install sm	licensed physician; ar loke detectors for the	moke detectors for the hea is hearing-impaired; (2) th nd (3) within 10 days after to hearing-impaired and spe noke detectors and which	e buyer gives the selle he effective date, the buy cifies the locations for in	r written evidence of ti yer makes a written requ retallation. The parties	he hearing			

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initialed by: Buyer: \_

and Seller:

Page 5 of 7

Kerr Lund Co, Real Estate, P. O. Box 294597 Kerrville TX 78029

Barry McColloin

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (ziprorm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201

www.iwolf.com

Fax: (830)257-7692

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Page 6 of 7

Concerning the Property at	460 E. Kroll Road Harper, Tx 78631
(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by S this notice as true and correct and have no rea ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR	Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on son to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.
The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing	ng notice.
Signature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer Date
Printed Name:	Printed Name:

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initialed by: Buyer: \_

and Seller:

Page 7 of 7



## INFORMATION ABOUT ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc., 2004

C	ONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT	460 E. Kroll Road Harper, Tx 78631		
A.	DESCRIPTION OF ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY	• 1		
	(1) Type of Treatment System: Septic Tank	Aerobic Treatment		Inknown
	(2) Type of Distribution System:	ield	Пи	nknown
	(3) Approximate Location of Drain Field or Distribu	ution System: Southuast of No	mal u	nknown
	(4) Installer: John Taylor		U	nknown
Ø	(5) Approximate Age: 2010		U	nknown
D.	MAINTENANCE INFORMATION:			
	(1) Is Seller aware of any maintenance contract in If yes, name of maintenance contractor:  Phone:  contra		Yes	No
	Maintenance contracts must be in effect to ope sewer facilities.)	ct expiration date: rate aerobic treatment and certain non-s	tandard"	on-site
	(2) Approximate date any tanks were last pumped	-na		
	(3) Is Seller aware of any defect or malfunction in t If yes, explain:	he on-site sewer facility?	Yes	UN0
	(4) Does Seller have manufacturer or warranty info		Ves	□No
C.	PLANNING MATERIALS, PERMITS, AND CONTR	RACTS:		
	(1) The following items concerning the on-site sewer planning materials permit for original ins maintenance contract manufacturer inform	tallation (Afinal Ingraction when ago	F was in	ıstalled
	(2) "Planning materials" are the supporting mate submitted to the permitting authority in order to	rials that describe the on-site sewer	facility the	at are
	(3) It may be necessary for a buyer to have transferred to the buyer.			
(TXF	R-1407) 1-7-04 Initialed for Identification by Buyer_	and Seller XX	Dar	je 1 of 2
Kerr L Barry S	and Co. Real Estate, P. O. Bux 294597 Kerrville TX 78629 AcCollom Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition)	Diversion V		GIUIZ

D. INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES: Pamphlets describing on-site sewer facilities are available from the Texas Agricultural Extension Service. Information in the following table was obtained from Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 10/24/2002. The table estimates daily wastewater usage rates. Actual water usage data or other methods for calculating may be used if accurate and acceptable to TCEQ.

Facility	Usage (gal/day) without water- saving devices	Usage (gal/day) with water- saving devices
Single family dwelling (1-2 bedrooms; less than 1,500 sf)	225	180
Single family dwelling (3 bedrooms; less than 2.500 sf)	300	240
Single family dwelling (4 bedrooms; less than 3,500 sf)	375	300
Single family dwelling (5 bedrooms; less than 4,500 sf)	450	360
Single family dwelling (6 bedrooms; less than 5,500 sf)	525	420
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (1-2 bedroom)	225	180
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (each add'l bedroom)	75	60

This document is not a substitute for any inspections or warranties. This document was completed to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief on the date signed. Seller and real estate agents are not experts about on-site sewer facilities. Buyer is encouraged to have the on-site sewer facility inspected by an inspector of Buyer's choice.

1	1.
Maniful	lina
Signature of Seller	The Comment
Jennifer Rizza	

Signature of Seller

Date

Receipt acknowledged by:

Signature of Buyer

Date

Signature of Buyer

Date